

No. 18-2576

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

REX A. HOPPER,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Illinois  
The Honorable J. Phil Gilbert  
Case No. 17-CR-40034

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT REX HOPPER**

---

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
Attorney

ANNE HUDSON  
Senior Law Student

THOMAS LEAHY  
Senior Law Student

EMILY ROZNOWSKI  
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,  
REX A. HOPPER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
<b>I. Mr. Hopper should have been given access to the cooperating witnesses’ proffer letters as a matter of course under Rule 16, and the fact that he was denied them hampered his defense. ....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. Mr. Hopper suffered a material variance that caused prejudice at his trial and sentencing. ....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>III. Mr. Hopper has not waived his right to challenge the plainly erroneous double-counting in the district court’s drug amount calculation. ....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>IV. Mr. Hopper’s sentence was improperly enhanced for maintaining a premises for the purposes of drug distribution. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
CONCLUSION.....	24
Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7) .....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	1
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	1
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) .....	17
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	21
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016) .....	16
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Acasio Sanchez</i> , 810 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 746 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>United States v. Avila</i> , 557 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 453 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 987 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 507 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 726 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Burnside</i> , 824 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Bustamante</i> , 493 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2007).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 589 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 549 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 874 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. De La Rosa</i> , 196 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>United States v. Edwin Sanchez</i> , 710 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Flores-Olague</i> , 717 F.3d 5263 (7th Cir. 2013).....	22

<i>United States v. Gilmer</i> , 534 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>United States v. Giovannetti</i> , 928 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 542 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	5
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 567 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>United States v. Haywood</i> , 324 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Jaimes-Jaimes</i> , 406 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 258 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>United States v. Joaquin</i> , 326 F.3d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 592 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 737 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>United States v. Jumah</i> , 599 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>United States v. Korey</i> , 472 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>United States v. Litos</i> , 847 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>United States v. Lomax</i> , 816 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mackin</i> , 793 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>United States v. Maday</i> , 799 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 618 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 907 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>United States v. Noe</i> , 821 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	18
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 431 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. Pulgar</i> , 789 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 11

<i>United States v. Quiroz</i> , 874 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Rivera-Donate</i> , 682 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 896 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 520 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 924 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>United States v. Weidenburner</i> , 550 F. App'x 298 (7th Cir. 2013).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Winfield</i> , 846 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20, 21, 22
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3500 (2018) .....	1
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-220,124 Stat. 2372 .....	23
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1).....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2D1.1(b)(12) (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2016) .....	19, 21, 22, 24
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2D1.1(c) (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2016) ....	16
